#### 502384885 06/14/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NE Opco, Inc.	06/10/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Salus Capital Partners, LLC		
Street Address:	197 First Avenue		
Internal Address:	Suite 250		
City:	Needham		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02494		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7603790

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Walker

Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2010280-0027
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Walker
Signature:	/Elizabeth A. Walker/
Date:	06/14/2013

REEL: 030611 FRAME: 0630

PATENT

## Total Attachments: 4

source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page1.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page2.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page3.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page4.tif

**GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** 

June 10, 2013

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, NE OPCO, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal office at 3211 Internet

Boulevard, Suite 200, Frisco, Texas 75034 (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to SALUS CAPITAL

PARTNERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal office at 197 First Avenue,

Suite 250, Needham, Massachusetts 02494, as collateral agent (the "Grantee"), a continuing security

interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents and

patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) any and all rights and

privileges arising under applicable Law with respect to such Grantor's use of the Patents, (iii) any and all

inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (iv) any and all reissues, divisions,

continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (v) all income, fees, royalties,

damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto

including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof,

(vi) any and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (vii) any and all rights to sue for

past, present or future infringements thereof.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured

Obligations, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement by, among others, the Grantor and the

Grantee, dated as of June 10, 2013 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to

time, the "Security Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security

interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are

incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict

with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

5772146

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first above written.

**GRANTOR:** 

NE OPCO, INC.

Name: Brian Zollinger

Title: Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

**GRANTEE**:

SALUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC

By:\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents]

# SCHEDULE A

Patent Title	Country	Patent No.	Patent Issue Date	Application No./ File Date	Owner
APPARATUS	United States	7,603,790	20-	11/760,999/	NE Opco,
AND METHOD			OCT-	11-JUN-2007	Inc.
FOR			2009		
DETERMINING					
WHETHER AN					
ENVELOPE IS IN					
OR OUT OF					
SPECIFICATION					

**RECORDED: 06/14/2013**